

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 2

Amendment 2

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Citation 12 a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

– *having regard to the Southern African Development Community (SADC) Tribunal’s judgment in the case of Mike Campbell (Pvt) Ltd et al. v The Republic of Zimbabwe, SADC (T) case No 2/2007 (November 2008), in which the Tribunal held that Zimbabwe’s land reform programme was in breach of the SADC Treaty, that it denied the property owners access to courts, that the land grabs amounted to racial discrimination, and that the Zimbabwean Government had failed to pay the property owners reasonable compensation,*

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 3

Amendment 3

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital B

Joint motion for a resolution

B. whereas on 30 July, Zimbabwe held its first presidential and parliamentary elections following the resignation of Robert Mugabe in November 2017; whereas the elections offered the country the opportunity to break with the history of contentious elections marked by abuse of political and human rights and state-sponsored violence;

Amendment

B. whereas on 30 July, Zimbabwe held its first presidential and parliamentary elections following *a coup d'état and* the resignation of Robert Mugabe in November 2017; whereas the elections offered the country the opportunity to break with the history of contentious elections marked by abuse of political and human rights and state-sponsored violence;

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 4

Amendment 4

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital F a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Fa. whereas the Matabeleland massacres, also known as the Gukurahundi massacres, were carried out in 1983 by the previous regime, in which current President Emmerson Mnangagwa served, and led to the deaths of more than 20 000 Ndebeles in an effort to prevent opposition parties from gaining support in Zimbabwean elections; whereas these killings have had a lasting effect on election results; whereas President Mnangagwa continues to refuse to apologise for the massacres;

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 5

Amendment 5

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital U a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ua. whereas the deplorable state of the Zimbabwean economy, coupled with food insecurity and widespread human rights violations, is resulting in mass illegal emigration to other countries in southern Africa, which in turn threatens regional stability;

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 6

Amendment 6

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Recital U b (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ub. whereas the National Indicative Programme for Zimbabwe has been allocated EUR 234 million for the period 2014-2020 under the 11th European Development Fund, primarily for agriculture, health and governance;

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 7

Amendment 7

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 a (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

14a. Proclaims that the former regime's treatment of white farmers through forcible expropriation of farmland constituted racial discrimination and violated their property rights;

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 8

Amendment 8

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 b (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

14b. Considers that the alienation of white farmers in Zimbabwe has resulted in serious food insecurity, while the country used to be the breadbasket of Africa;

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 9

Amendment 9

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 c (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

14c. Proposes that the Zimbabwean Government take positive steps to rekindle farming as a safe and lucrative occupation, and pay property owners compensation for the illegal land grabs of 2000, as ordered by the SADC Tribunal;

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 10

Amendment 10

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 d (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

***14d. Calls on the Commission to
suspend all funding to Zimbabwe under
the National Indicative Programme;***

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1

13.2.2019

B8-0110/2019 }
B8-0118/2019 }
B8-0119/2019 }
B8-0120/2019 }
B8-0124/2019 }
B8-0125/2019 } RC1/Am. 11

Amendment 11

Mario Borghezio, Gerolf Annemans
on behalf of the ENF Group

Joint motion for a resolution

PPE, S&D, ECR, ALDE, Verts/ALE, EFDD
Zimbabwe

Joint motion for a resolution

Paragraph 14 e (new)

Joint motion for a resolution

Amendment

14e. Reminds the Member States that humanitarian assistance may not resolve Zimbabwe's problems, particularly since corruption in the country remains rife;

Or. en

AM\1177068EN.docx

PE635.335v01-00 }
PE635.343v01-00 }
PE635.344v01-00 }
PE635.345v01-00 }
PE635.349v01-00 }
PE635.350v01-00 } RC1